MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

NINTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION, COMMENCING JANUARY 7th, 1829.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

Bortland:

DAY & FRASER.....RINTERS TO THE STATE.

1829.



Votes.

Sect. 3. Be it further enacted, That at all meetings of the said company, each member shall be entitled to one vote for each share owned by Provided however, That no member shall be entitled to more than ten votes. members may vote by proxy duly authorized in writing.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That the powers and privileges granted by this Act may be granted subject to enlarged, restrained or annulled by the Legislature at pleasure.

revision by Legislafuce.

herein

CHAP. 41.

Vol. 1, chap. 315. AN ACT in addition to "An Act to incorporate the President, Directors and Company of the Vassalborough Bank.

Approved February 24, 1829.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the President, Directors and Company President and Di-President and Discording of the Vassalborough Bank, be, and hereby are to remove the Bank authorized to remove said Bank, now established at Vassalborough to Hallowell in the County of Kennebec; and there to transact all such business as by their Act of incorporation they are authorized to do at Vassalborough, any thing in said Act to the contrary notwithstanding: Provided. The removal hereby authorized, be made within one year from the passing of this Act.

> Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That every person who may have demands on the President, Directors and Company of Vassalborough Bank, whether by bills issued by said Bank, on bond or otherwise, shall have the right of making demand

All demands a for payment of the same at the Banking-house of gainst the Bank is said Bank in Hallowell, although said bill or bills, ing house in Hallowell, bond on 6th constitutions. bond or other securities, issued for and in behalf

to Hallowell.

Proviso.

of said corporation may have been dated in Vassalborough; and the said President, Directors and Company shall be under the same obligation to pay the same, and subject to the same penalties in case of neglect or refusal so to do, that they would be liable to, if the demand was made at said Bank in Vassalborough.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That as soon as the said Bank shall be removed to the town of President and Directors to give notice of the President the Allowell, it shall be the duty of the President the and Directors thereof, to give notice of such restate, and public moval in writing to the Treasurer of the State; and also to give public notice thereof, by publishing the same, three weeks successively in the newspaper printed for the State, and in the newspapers printed in Hallowell.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That so much of "an Act to incorporate the Vassal-Part of Act of 1925 borough Bank" passed the twenty-second day of chap. 315, Vol. 1, February, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty five, as is inconsistent with the provisions of this Act, be, and hereby is

repealed.

AN ACT ceding to the United States the jurisdiction of a certain tract of land in the town of Castine.

Approved February 25, 1829.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That there be, and hereby is ceded to the United States, the jurisdiction of a lot of land, Boundaries of the situate in the town of Castine, on part of which is now erected a Light House and keeper's house, bounded and described as follows, viz: beginning at a stake and stones near Dice's Head, on a